Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
7-53
7
09/01/07
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
Piston Seal
OE Profile
OE Profile, PTFE Piston Cap Seal
The Parker OE profile is a bi-directional piston seal for use in
low to medium duty hydraulic applications.  The OE profile is a
two piece design comprised of a standard size Parker O-ring
energizing a wear resistant PTFE cap.  The OE profile offers
long wear, low friction and because of its short assembly length
requires minimal gland space on the piston.  The seal is commonly
used in applications such as mobile hydraulics, machine tools,
injection molding machines and hydraulic presses.  Parker’s OE
profile will retrofit non-Parker seals of similar design.
The OE profile may be ordered without the energizer by omitting
the energizer code.  See part number nomenclature.
Technical Data
 Temperature Pressure Surface
Standard Materials* Range Range† Speed
Cap
0401 40% bronze -200°F to 575°F 5000 psi < 13 ft/s
 filled PTFE (-129°C to 302°C) (344 bar) (4 m/sec)
Energizer
A 70A Nitrile -30°F to 250°F
   (-34°C to 121°C)
*Alternate Materials:  For applications that may require an alternate
material, please see Section 3 for alternate PTFE (Table 3-4) and
energizer (Table 3-5) materials.
†Pressure Range without wear rings (see Table 2-4, page 2-5).
Options
Notched side walls:  Adding an “N” to the end of the part number
indicates that notches are to be added to the side walls of the PTFE
cap.  Notches can help optimize the seal’s response to fluid pressure.
In application, the void created by the notch allows fluid
pressure to fill the cavity between the side face of the gland
and the seal.  Consult your local Parker Seal representative
for the availability and cost to add side notches to the OE
profile.
N = Notched walls
OE Cross-Section
OE installed in Piston Gland
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
09/01/07
7-54
7
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
Part Number Nomenclature — OE Profile
Table 7-46.  OE Profile — Inch
Table 7-47.  OE Gland Dimensions — Inch
0 4 0 1 OE
Seal Compound
4-Digit Material Code
Example:
0401 = 40% Bronze-
filled PTFE
Profile
1 9 3 0 4 0 00 0 -
Groove Width (x1000)
Example:  .127 X 1000 = 127
Bore Diameter (x1000)
Example:
4.000 X 1000 = 04000
1 2 7 A
Gland Depth (x1000)
Example:  .193 X 1000 = 193
Energizer Material Code
A = 70A Nitrile
Omit = No energizer
See Table 3-5, page 3-18.
Option:
N = Notched walls
A
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
 Diameter
C
Groove
Width
D
Piston
Diameter*
O-ring
Dash
Number
Part Number
+.001/-.000 +.000/-.001 +.005/-.000 .000/-.002
0.500 0.326 0.081 0.499 011 0401OE08700500-081A
0.562 0.388 0.081 0.561 012 0401OE08700562-081A
0.625 0.451 0.081 0.624 013 0401OE08700625-081A
0.687 0.513 0.081 0.686 014 0401OE08700687-081A
0.750 0.576 0.081 0.749 015 0401OE08700750-081A
0.812 0.638 0.081 0.811 016 0401OE08700812-081A
0.875 0.701 0.081 0.874 017 0401OE08700875-081A
0.937 0.763 0.081 0.936 018 0401OE08700937-081A
1.000 0.826 0.081 0.999 019 0401OE08701000-081A
1.062 0.888 0.081 1.061 020 0401OE08701062-081A
1.125 0.951 0.081 1.124 021 0401OE08701125-081A
1.187 1.013 0.081 1.186 022 0401OE08701187-081A
1.250 1.076 0.081 1.249 023 0401OE08701250-081A
1.312 1.138 0.081 1.311 024 0401OE08701312-081A
1.375 1.201 0.081 1.374 025 0401OE08701375-081A
1.437 1.263 0.081 1.436 026 0401OE08701437-081A
1.500 1.326 0.081 1.499 027 0401OE08701500-081A
*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.
Gland Dimension — OE Profile
C
B AD
Gland Depth
Please refer to Engineering Section 2,
Page 2-8 for surface finish and additional
hardware considerations.
OE Profile
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
7-55
7
09/01/07
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
OE Profile
A
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
 Diameter
C
Groove
Width
D
Piston
Diameter*
O-ring
Dash
Number
Part Number
+.002/-.000 +.000/-.002 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.002
0.500 0.244 0.081 0.499 010 0401OE12800500-081A
0.562 0.306 0.081 0.561 011 0401OE12800562-081A
0.625 0.369 0.081 0.624 012 0401OE12800625-081A
0.687 0.431 0.081 0.686 013 0401OE12800687-081A
0.750 0.494 0.081 0.749 014 0401OE12800750-081A
0.812 0.556 0.081 0.811 015 0401OE12800812-081A
0.875 0.619 0.081 0.874 016 0401OE12800875-081A
0.937 0.681 0.081 0.936 017 0401OE12800937-081A
1.000 0.744 0.081 0.999 018 0401OE12801000-081A
1.062 0.806 0.081 1.061 019 0401OE12801062-081A
1.125 0.869 0.081 1.124 020 0401OE12801125-081A
1.187 0.931 0.081 1.186 021 0401OE12801187-081A
1.250 0.994 0.081 1.249 022 0401OE12801250-081A
1.312 1.056 0.081 1.311 023 0401OE12801312-081A
1.375 1.119 0.081 1.374 024 0401OE12801375-081A
1.437 1.181 0.081 1.436 025 0401OE12801437-081A
1.500 1.244 0.081 1.499 026 0401OE12801500-081A
+.002/-.000 +.000/-.003 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.002
0.750 0.452 0.126 0.749 111 0401OE14900750-126A
0.812 0.514 0.126 0.811 112 0401OE14900812-126A
0.875 0.577 0.126 0.874 113 0401OE14900875-126A
0.937 0.639 0.126 0.936 114 0401OE14900937-126A
1.000 0.702 0.126 0.999 115 0401OE14901000-126A
1.062 0.764 0.126 1.061 116 0401OE14901062-126A
1.125 0.827 0.126 1.124 117 0401OE14901125-126A
1.187 0.889 0.126 1.186 118 0401OE14901187-126A
1.250 0.952 0.126 1.249 119 0401OE14901250-126A
1.312 1.014 0.126 1.311 120 0401OE14901312-126A
1.375 1.077 0.126 1.374 121 0401OE14901375-126A
1.437 1.139 0.126 1.436 122 0401OE14901437-126A
1.500 1.202 0.126 1.499 123 0401OE14901500-126A
1.562 1.264 0.126 1.561 124 0401OE14901562-126A
1.625 1.327 0.126 1.624 125 0401OE14901625-126A
1.687 1.389 0.126 1.686 126 0401OE14901687-126A
1.750 1.452 0.126 1.749 127 0401OE14901750-126A
1.875 1.577 0.126 1.874 129 0401OE14901875-126A
2.000 1.702 0.126 1.999 131 0401OE14902000-126A
2.125 1.827 0.126 2.124 133 0401OE14902125-126A
2.250 1.952 0.126 2.249 135 0401OE14902250-126A
2.375 2.077 0.126 2.374 137 0401OE14902375-126A
2.500 2.202 0.126 2.499 139 0401OE14902500-126A
2.625 2.327 0.126 2.624 141 0401OE14902625-126A
2.750 2.452 0.126 2.749 143 0401OE14902750-126A
1.562 1.176 0.120 1.561 123 0401OE19301562-120A
1.625 1.239 0.120 1.624 124 0401OE19301625-120A
1.687 1.301 0.120 1.686 125 0401OE19301687-120A
1.750 1.364 0.120 1.749 126 0401OE19301750-120A
1.875 1.489 0.120 1.874 128 0401OE19301875-120A
2.000 1.614 0.127 1.999 130 0401OE19302000-127A
2.125 1.739 0.127 2.124 132 0401OE19302125-127A
2.250 1.864 0.127 2.249 134 0401OE19302250-127A
*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.
Table 7-47.  OE Gland Dimensions — Inch (Continued)
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
09/01/07
7-56
7
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
A
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
 Diameter
C
Groove
Width
D
Piston
Diameter*
O-ring
Dash
Number
Part Number
+.002/-.000 +.000/-.003 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.002
2.375 1.989 0.127 2.374 136 0401OE19302375-127A
2.500 2.114 0.127 2.499 138 0401OE19302500-127A
2.625 2.239 0.127 2.624 140 0401OE19302625-127A
2.750 2.364 0.127 2.749 142 0401OE19302750-127A
2.875 2.489 0.127 2.874 144 0401OE19302875-127A
3.000 2.614 0.127 2.999 146 0401OE19303000-127A
3.125 2.739 0.127 3.124 148 0401OE19303125-127A
3.250 2.864 0.127 3.249 150 0401OE19303250-127A
3.375 2.989 0.127 3.374 151 0401OE19303375-127A
3.500 3.114 0.127 3.499 151 0401OE19303500-127A
3.625 3.239 0.127 3.624 152 0401OE19303625-127A
3.750 3.364 0.127 3.749 152 0401OE19303750-127A
3.875 3.489 0.127 3.874 153 0401OE19303875-127A
4.000 3.614 0.127 3.999 153 0401OE19304000-127A
4.125 3.739 0.127 4.124 154 0401OE19304125-127A
4.250 3.864 0.127 4.249 154 0401OE19304250-127A
4.375 3.989 0.127 4.374 155 0401OE19304375-127A
4.500 4.114 0.127 4.499 155 0401OE19304500-127A
4.625 4.239 0.127 4.624 156 0401OE19304625-127A
4.750 4.364 0.127 4.749 156 0401OE19304750-127A
4.875 4.489 0.127 4.874 157 0401OE19304875-127A
5.000 4.614 0.127 4.999 157 0401OE19305000-127A
5.125 4.739 0.127 5.124 158 0401OE19305125-127A
5.250 4.864 0.127 5.249 158 0401OE19305250-127A
5.375 4.989 0.127 5.374 159 0401OE19305375-127A
5.500 5.114 0.127 5.499 159 0401OE19305500-127A
+.003/-.000 +.000/-.004 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.003
1.562 1.138 0.166 1.561 217 0401OE21201562-166A
1.625 1.201 0.166 1.624 218 0401OE21201625-166A
1.687 1.263 0.166 1.686 219 0401OE21201687-166A
1.750 1.326 0.166 1.749 221 0401OE21201750-166A
1.875 1.451 0.166 1.874 222 0401OE21201875-166A
2.000 1.576 0.166 1.999 223 0401OE21202000-166A
2.125 1.701 0.166 2.124 224 0401OE21202125-166A
2.250 1.826 0.166 2.249 225 0401OE21202250-166A
2.375 1.951 0.166 2.374 226 0401OE21202375-166A
2.500 2.076 0.166 2.499 227 0401OE21202500-166A
2.625 2.201 0.166 2.624 228 0401OE21202625-166A
2.750 2.326 0.166 2.749 229 0401OE21202750-166A
2.875 2.451 0.166 2.874 230 0401OE21202875-166A
3.000 2.576 0.166 2.999 231 0401OE21203000-166A
3.125 2.701 0.166 3.124 232 0401OE21203125-166A
3.250 2.826 0.166 3.249 233 0401OE21203250-166A
3.375 2.951 0.166 3.374 234 0401OE21203375-166A
3.500 3.076 0.166 3.499 235 0401OE21203500-166A
3.625 3.201 0.166 3.624 236 0401OE21203625-166A
3.750 3.326 0.166 3.749 237 0401OE21203750-166A
3.875 3.451 0.166 3.874 238 0401OE21203875-166A
4.000 3.576 0.166 3.999 239 0401OE21204000-166A
*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.
Table 7-47.  OE Gland Dimensions — Inch (Continued)
OE Profile
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
7-57
7
09/01/07
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
OE Profile
Table 7-47.  OE Gland Dimensions — Inch (Continued)
A
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
 Diameter
C
Groove
Width
D
Piston
Diameter*
O-ring
Dash
Number
Part Number
+.003/-.000 +.000/-.004 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.003
4.125 3.701 0.166 4.124 240 0401OE21204125-166A
4.250 3.826 0.166 4.249 241 0401OE21204250-166A
4.375 3.951 0.166 4.374 242 0401OE21204375-166A
4.500 4.076 0.166 4.499 243 0401OE21204500-166A
4.625 4.201 0.166 4.624 244 0401OE21204625-166A
4.750 4.326 0.166 4.749 245 0401OE21204750-166A
4.875 4.451 0.166 4.874 246 0401OE21204875-166A
5.000 4.576 0.166 4.999 247 0401OE21205000-166A
5.125 4.701 0.166 5.124 248 0401OE21205125-166A
5.250 4.826 0.166 5.249 249 0401OE21205250-166A
5.375 4.951 0.166 5.374 250 0401OE21205375-166A
5.500 5.076 0.166 5.499 251 0401OE21205500-166A
+.003/-.000 +.000/-.005 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.003
5.625 5.109 0.157 5.623 251 0401OE25805625-157A
5.750 5.234 0.157 5.748 252 0401OE25805750-157A
5.875 5.359 0.157 5.873 253 0401OE25805875-157A
6.000 5.484 0.157 5.998 254 0401OE25806000-157A
6.125 5.609 0.157 6.123 255 0401OE25806125-157A
6.250 5.734 0.157 6.248 256 0401OE25806250-157A
6.375 5.859 0.157 6.373 257 0401OE25806375-157A
6.500 5.984 0.157 6.498 258 0401OE25806500-157A
6.750 6.234 0.157 6.748 259 0401OE25806750-157A
7.000 6.484 0.157 6.998 260 0401OE25807000-157A
7.250 6.734 0.157 7.248 261 0401OE25807250-157A
7.500 6.984 0.157 7.498 262 0401OE25807500-157A
7.750 7.234 0.157 7.748 263 0401OE25807750-157A
8.000 7.484 0.157 7.998 264 0401OE25808000-157A
8.250 7.734 0.157 8.248 265 0401OE25808250-157A
8.500 7.984 0.157 8.498 266 0401OE25808500-157A
9.000 8.484 0.157 8.998 268 0401OE25809000-157A
9.500 8.984 0.157 9.498 270 0401OE25809500-157A
10.000 9.484 0.157 9.998 272 0401OE25810000-157A
10.500 9.984 0.157 10.498 274 0401OE25810500-157A
11.000 10.484 0.157 10.998 275 0401OE25811000-157A
11.500 10.984 0.157 11.498 276 0401OE25811500-157A
12.000 11.484 0.157 11.998 277 0401OE25812000-157A
+.003/-.000 +.000/-.006 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.003
3.125 2.509 0.247 3.123 333 0401OE30803125-247A
3.250 2.634 0.247 3.248 334 0401OE30803250-247A
3.375 2.759 0.247 3.373 335 0401OE30803375-247A
3.500 2.884 0.247 3.498 336 0401OE30803500-247A
3.625 3.009 0.247 3.623 337 0401OE30803625-247A
3.750 3.134 0.247 3.748 338 0401OE30803750-247A
3.875 3.259 0.247 3.873 339 0401OE30803875-247A
4.000 3.384 0.247 3.998 340 0401OE30804000-247A
4.125 3.509 0.247 4.123 341 0401OE30804125-247A
4.250 3.634 0.247 4.248 342 0401OE30804250-247A
4.375 3.759 0.247 4.373 343 0401OE30804375-247A
4.500 3.884 0.247 4.498 344 0401OE30804500-247A
*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
09/01/07
7-58
7
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
Table 7-47.  OE Gland Dimensions — Inch (Continued)
A
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
 Diameter
C
Groove
Width
D
Piston
Diameter*
O-ring
Dash
Number
Part Number
+.003/-.000 +.000/-.006 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.003
4.625 4.009 0.247 4.623 345 0401OE30804625-247A
4.750 4.134 0.247 4.748 346 0401OE30804750-247A
4.875 4.259 0.247 4.873 347 0401OE30804875-247A
5.000 4.384 0.247 4.998 348 0401OE30805000-247A
5.125 4.509 0.247 5.123 349 0401OE30805125-247A
5.250 4.634 0.247 5.248 350 0401OE30805250-247A
5.375 4.759 0.247 5.373 351 0401OE30805375-247A
5.500 4.884 0.247 5.498 352 0401OE30805500-247A
5.625 5.009 0.247 5.623 353 0401OE30805625-247A
5.750 5.134 0.247 5.748 354 0401OE30805750-247A
5.875 5.259 0.247 5.873 355 0401OE30805875-247A
6.000 5.384 0.247 5.998 356 0401OE30806000-247A
6.125 5.509 0.247 6.123 357 0401OE30806125-247A
6.250 5.634 0.247 6.248 358 0401OE30806250-247A
6.375 5.759 0.247 6.373 359 0401OE30806375-247A
6.500 5.884 0.247 6.498 360 0401OE30806500-247A
6.750 6.134 0.247 6.748 361 0401OE30806750-247A
7.000 6.384 0.247 6.998 362 0401OE30807000-247A
7.250 6.634 0.247 7.248 363 0401OE30807250-247A
7.500 6.884 0.247 7.498 364 0401OE30807500-247A
7.750 7.134 0.247 7.748 365 0401OE30807750-247A
8.000 7.384 0.247 7.998 366 0401OE30808000-247A
8.250 7.634 0.247 8.248 367 0401OE30808250-247A
8.500 7.884 0.247 8.498 368 0401OE30808500-247A
9.000 8.384 0.247 8.998 370 0401OE30809000-247A
9.500 8.884 0.247 9.498 372 0401OE30809500-247A
10.000 9.384 0.247 9.998 374 0401OE30810000-247A
10.500 9.884 0.247 10.498 376 0401OE30810500-247A
11.000 10.384 0.247 10.998 377 0401OE30811000-247A
11.500 10.884 0.247 11.498 378 0401OE30811500-247A
12.000 11.384 0.247 11.998 379 0401OE30812000-247A
+.004/-.000 +.000/-.007 +.005/-.000 +.000/-.004
5.375 4.545 0.320 5.373 425 0401OE41505375-320A
5.500 4.670 0.320 5.498 426 0401OE41505500-320A
5.625 4.795 0.320 5.623 427 0401OE41505625-320A
5.750 4.920 0.320 5.748 428 0401OE41505750-320A
5.875 5.045 0.320 5.873 429 0401OE41505875-320A
6.000 5.170 0.320 5.998 430 0401OE41506000-320A
6.125 5.295 0.320 6.123 431 0401OE41506125-320A
6.250 5.420 0.320 6.248 432 0401OE41506250-320A
6.375 5.545 0.320 6.373 433 0401OE41506375-320A
6.500 5.670 0.320 6.498 435 0401OE41506500-320A
6.750 5.920 0.320 6.748 436 0401OE41506750-320A
7.000 6.170 0.320 6.998 437 0401OE41507000-320A
7.250 6.420 0.320 7.248 438 0401OE41507250-320A
7.500 6.670 0.320 7.498 439 0401OE41507500-320A
7.750 6.920 0.320 7.748 440 0401OE41507750-320A
8.000 7.170 0.320 7.998 441 0401OE41508000-320A
8.250 7.420 0.320 8.248 442 0401OE41508250-320A
*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.
OE Profile
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
7-59
7
09/01/07
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
OE Profile
Table 7-47.  OE Gland Dimensions — Inch (Continued)
A
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
 Diameter
C
Groove
Width
D
Piston
Diameter*
O-ring
Dash
Number
Part Number
8.500 7.670 0.320 8.498 443 0401OE41508500-320A
9.000 8.170 0.320 8.998 445 0401OE41509000-320A
9.500 8.670 0.320 9.498 446 0401OE41509500-320A
10.000 9.170 0.320 9.998 447 0401OE41510000-320A
10.500 9.670 0.320 10.498 448 0401OE41510500-320A
11.000 10.170 0.320 10.998 449 0401OE41511000-320A
11.500 10.670 0.320 11.498 450 0401OE41511500-320A
12.000 11.170 0.320 11.998 451 0401OE41512000-320A
12.500 11.670 0.320 12.498 452 0401OE41512500-320A
13.000 12.170 0.320 12.998 453 0401OE41513000-320A
13.500 12.670 0.320 13.498 454 0401OE41513500-320A
14.000 13.170 0.320 13.998 455 0401OE41514000-320A
14.500 13.670 0.320 14.498 456 0401OE41514500-320A
15.000 14.170 0.320 14.998 457 0401OE41515000-320A
15.500 14.670 0.320 15.498 458 0401OE41515500-320A
16.000 15.170 0.320 15.998 459 0401OE41516000-320A
*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.
NOTE:  For sizes larger than those shown in the table, please contact your local Parker Seal representative.
Part Number Nomenclature — OE Profile
Table 7-48.  OE Profile — Metric (mm)
M 4 0 1 OE
Seal Compound
4-Digit Material Code
(First digit “0” replaced
with “M” for Metric)
Example:
M401 = 40% Bronze-
filled PTFE
Profile
0 7 . 7 2 0 00 -
Groove Width (mm)
Example:  6.3 = 6.3mm
(Include decimal as
needed)
Bore Diameter (mm)
(3 digits; use leading
zeros if needed)
Example:
002 = 2mm
020 = 20mm
200 = 200mm
A
Gland Depth (mm)
Example:  07.7 = 7.7mm
Energizer Material Code
A = 70A Nitrile
Omit = No energizer
See Table 3-5, page 3-18.
6 . 3
Option:
N = Notched walls
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
09/01/07
7-60
7
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
A
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
 Diameter
C
Groove
Width
D
Piston
Diameter*
O-ring
Dash
Number
Part Number
H9 h9 +.02/-.00 h8
8.00 3.00 2.20 7.97 005 M401OE02.5008-2.2A
10.00 5.00 2.20 9.97 010 M401OE02.5010-2.2A
11.00 6.00 2.20 10.97 010 M401OE02.5011-2.2A
12.00 7.00 2.20 11.97 010 M401OE02.5012-2.2A
13.00 8.00 2.20 12.97 011 M401OE02.5013-2.2A
14.00 9.00 2.20 13.97 011 M401OE02.5014-2.2A
16.00 8.50 3.20 15.94 109 M401OE03.7016-3.2A
18.00 10.50 3.20 17.94 110 M401OE03.7018-3.2A
20.00 12.50 3.20 19.94 112 M401OE03.7020-3.2A
22.00 14.50 3.20 21.94 113 M401OE03.7022-3.2A
24.00 16.50 3.20 23.94 114 M401OE03.7024-3.2A
25.00 17.50 3.20 24.94 115 M401OE03.7025-3.2A
28.00 20.50 3.20 27.94 117 M401OE03.7028-3.2A
30.00 22.50 3.20 29.94 118 M401OE03.7030-3.2A
32.00 24.50 3.20 31.94 119 M401OE03.7032-3.2A
35.00 27.50 3.20 34.94 121 M401OE03.7035-3.2A
36.00 28.50 3.20 35.94 122 M401OE03.7036-3.2A
38.00 30.50 3.20 37.94 123 M401OE03.7038-3.2A
40.00 32.50 3.20 39.94 124 M401OE03.7040-3.2A
25.00 14.00 4.20 24.94 207 M401OE05.5025-4.2A
32.00 21.00 4.20 31.94 211 M401OE05.5032-4.2A
40.00 29.00 4.20 39.94 216 M401OE05.5040-4.2A
45.00 34.00 4.20 44.94 219 M401OE05.5045-4.2A
50.00 39.00 4.20 49.94 222 M401OE05.5050-4.2A
55.00 44.00 4.20 54.94 224 M401OE05.5055-4.2A
60.00 49.00 4.20 59.94 225 M401OE05.5060-4.2A
63.00 52.00 4.20 62.94 226 M401OE05.5063-4.2A
65.00 54.00 4.20 64.94 227 M401OE05.5065-4.2A
70.00 59.00 4.20 69.94 228 M401OE05.5070-4.2A
75.00 64.00 4.20 74.94 230 M401OE05.5075-4.2A
80.00 69.00 4.20 79.94 231 M401OE05.5080-4.2A
100.00 89.00 4.20 99.94 238 M401OE05.5100-4.2A
50.00 34.50 6.30 49.90 324 M401OE07.7050-6.3A
63.00 47.50 6.30 62.90 328 M401OE07.7063-6.3A
70.00 54.50 6.30 69.90 330 M401OE07.7070-6.3A
80.00 64.50 6.30 79.90 333 M401OE07.7080-6.3A
85.00 69.50 6.30 84.90 335 M401OE07.7085-6.3A
90.00 74.50 6.30 89.90 336 M401OE07.7090-6.3A
95.00 79.50 6.30 94.90 338 M401OE07.7095-6.3A
100.00 84.50 6.30 99.90 339 M401OE07.7100-6.3A
*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.
Gland Dimension — OE Profile
Table 7-49.  OE Gland Dimensions — Metric (mm)
C
B AD
Gland Depth
Please refer to Engineering Section 2,
Page 2-8 for surface finish and additional
hardware considerations.
OE Profile
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
7-61
7
09/01/07
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
OE Profile
A
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
 Diameter
C
Groove
Width
D
Piston
Diameter*
O-ring
Dash
Number
Part Number
H9 h9 +.02/-.00 h8
105.00 89.50 6.30 104.90 341 M401OE07.7105-6.3A
110.00 94.50 6.30 109.90 342 M401OE07.7110-6.3A
115.00 99.50 6.30 114.90 344 M401OE07.7115-6.3A
120.00 104.50 6.30 119.90 345 M401OE07.7120-6.3A
125.00 109.50 6.30 124.90 347 M401OE07.7125-6.3A
130.00 114.50 6.30 129.90 349 M401OE07.7130-6.3A
132.00 116.50 6.30 131.90 349 M401OE07.7132-6.3A
135.00 119.50 6.30 134.90 350 M401OE07.7135-6.3A
140.00 124.50 6.30 139.90 352 M401OE07.7140-6.3A
145.00 129.50 6.30 144.90 353 M401OE07.7145-6.3A
160.00 144.50 6.30 159.90 358 M401OE07.7160-6.3A
200.00 184.50 6.30 199.90 366 M401OE07.7200-6.3A
135.00 114.00 8.10 134.90 425 M401OE10.5135-8.1A
140.00 119.00 8.10 139.90 426 M401OE10.5140-8.1A
145.00 124.00 8.10 144.90 428 M401OE10.5145-8.1A
150.00 129.00 8.10 149.90 430 M401OE10.5150-8.1A
155.00 134.00 8.10 154.90 431 M401OE10.5155-8.1A
160.00 139.00 8.10 159.90 433 M401OE10.5160-8.1A
165.00 144.00 8.10 164.90 434 M401OE10.5165-8.1A
170.00 149.00 8.10 169.90 435 M401OE10.5170-8.1A
175.00 154.00 8.10 174.90 437 M401OE10.5175-8.1A
180.00 159.00 8.10 179.90 438 M401OE10.5180-8.1A
185.00 164.00 8.10 184.90 438 M401OE10.5185-8.1A
190.00 169.00 8.10 189.90 439 M401OE10.5190-8.1A
195.00 174.00 8.10 194.90 440 M401OE10.5195-8.1A
200.00 179.00 8.10 199.90 441 M401OE10.5200-8.1A
205.00 184.00 8.10 204.90 442 M401OE10.5205-8.1A
210.00 189.00 8.10 209.90 443 M401OE10.5210-8.1A
215.00 194.00 8.10 214.90 443 M401OE10.5215-8.1A
220.00 199.00 8.10 219.90 444 M401OE10.5220-8.1A
225.00 204.00 8.10 224.90 445 M401OE10.5225-8.1A
230.00 209.00 8.10 229.90 445 M401OE10.5230-8.1A
235.00 214.00 8.10 234.90 445 M401OE10.5235-8.1A
240.00 219.00 8.10 239.90 446 M401OE10.5240-8.1A
245.00 224.00 8.10 244.90 446 M401OE10.5245-8.1A
250.00 229.00 8.10 249.90 447 M401OE10.5250-8.1A
*If used with wear rings, refer to wear ring piston diameter, see Section 9.
NOTE:  For sizes larger than those shown in the table, please contact your local Parker Seal representative.
Table 7-49.  OE Gland Dimensions — Metric (Continued)